The Environmental Construction Company

... WORKING TOWARDS A CLEANER ENVIRONMENT

90 NOV 21 PH 12: 54

THE ENVIRONMENTAL CONSTRUCTION CO.

259 Kinney Drive San Jose, Ca. 95112-4433

DATE 26 March 1990.
Mr. Paul Baca
Mickson's Auto Repair.
Tri San Pablo Ava.
Thany, Ca. 94766

SUBJECT: UNDERGROUND TANK REMOVAL 1111 San Pablo Ave. Albany, Ca. 94706

Dear Mr. Paul Baca

On February 27,1990 THE ENVIRONMENTAL CONSTRUCTION CO. removed one underground storage tank from the subject property located at 1111 San Pablo Avenue. The scope of the work included: completion and submission of the tank closure permits as required by the Albany Fire Department; providing for the excavation and removal of the tank and known piping; preforming the inspection of the tank and piping; collection of the appropriate samples from the excavation; and providing for the proper disposal of the tank. This report will summarize the history of the tank, the procedures and results of the inspection, subsurface sampling method, and laboratory testing results.

TANK HISTORY AND CONTENTS:

It is the understanding of THE ENVIRONMENTAL CONSTRUCTION CO. that the age of the subject tank and piping is unknown, and that no known as-built plans exist. Prior to the excavation, it was reported by you to be made of steel with a 550-gallon capacity, and that it contained waste oil.

TANK AND PIPING REMOVAL: (FIELD OBSERVATIONS)

On February 27,1990 the tank was exposed for excavation. Mr. Larry Seto of the County of Alameda was present to witness the excavation and removal of the tank, piping, backfill material, and the the removal of the sampling procedures. Prior to approximately 50 pounds of dry ice was added to the tank to purge them of all volatile gases. Once the tanks were inert, Mr. Seto granted permission to excavate and remove the tank. During the removal of the tank, THE ENVIRONMENTAL CONSTRUCTION CO. personnel observed no free product in the excavation nor did the backfill material appear to be stained. Upon removal of the tank, it was found that there was no evidence of leakage.

The backfill material continued down to an approximate depth of 8 feet below surface grade in pit area. At this point excavation was stopped.

On February 27,1990 the piping associated with the tank was exposed for excavation. Excavation of the product-line piping revealed no straining of the backfill material. Visual inspection revealed that the piping appeared to be intact with no obvious evidence of holes.

The tank and removed piping were transported by a state licensed hazardous waste hauler, H&H Ship Service, and taken to Levin Metal Corporation located in Richmond, California, to be recycled (See attachment 3).

SAMPLING AND LABORATORY RESULTS:

As per instruction of Larry Seto, on February 27,1990, recovered soil CONSTRUCTION CO. ENVIRONMENTAL approximately 8 feet below surface grade in native soil sample method used was the grab sample method. A clean 6-inch by 2 1/2inch brass tube was driven into a bucket of material recovered by The soil samples were designated as SS-I, Immediately a backhoe. upon the recovery of the samples, the ends of the brass tube were sealed with aluminum foil and plastic caps, which were inturn secured with aluminized tape and then the samples were placed in ice for tansport to Anametrix Inc. 1961 Concourse Drive, Suit E, San Jose, California 95131. As per request the laboratory analysis are to test for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbon (TPH) and Benzene, Ethyl Benzene, Toluene, and Xylene (BTEX) Total Oil and Grease (TOG) as shown in Appendix 4.

The results of the laboratory analysis are shown in attachment 4 of this report. All samples are below the reporting limits.

THE ENVIRONMENTAL CONSTRUCTION CO. is pleased to have been of service to you on this project. To comply with State and local environmental laws, THE ENVIRONMENTAL CONSTRUCTION CO. recommends that a copy of this report be sent to the Albany Fire Department The Alameda County Environmental Health , Regional Water Quality Board, located in Oakland California, as soon as possible. If you have any questions, please feel free to give me a call at (408) 997-1505.

Sincerely yours,

Robert J. Whitman President, THE ENVIRONMENTAL CONSTRUCTION Co.

The Environmental Construction Company

... WORKING TOWARDS A CLEANER ENVIRONMENT

Job name: Nicksons Auto Repair

November 25, 1989

Thank you,

Very truly yours,

THE ENVIRONMENTAL CONSTRUCTION CO.

Robert J. Whitman President, THE ENVIRONMENTAL CONSTRUCTION CO.

Attachments:

- 1. Site Map
- 2. Closure permits
- Hazardous waste manifest for the tank, piping, and product.
- 4. Laboratory results and chain of custody.

Copies: Addressee (3)

NICICSONS Sost #(111 San Palolo Ave AUTO Repair Albung CottoF Reprint Bon Parely Lor office PAUL SACA Sheof & lins Gesternand remove Ferre like

JOB# 191 ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES AGENCY DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DIVISION HONE NO. 415,275-4320 UNDERGROUND TANK CLOSURE/MODIFICATION PLANS 1. Business Name NICKSON'S AUTO REPAIR Business owner MR, PAUL BACA city ALBANY, CA. 21p 04706 Phone (415), 526-2737 3. Mailing Address SAME AS ABOVE zip ____ Phone ____ city _____ 4. Land owner MR PAUL BACA Address 1111 SAN PABLO AVE. city, state SAN PABLO, CA. 210 94706 5. EPA 1.D. No. CACO00246097 6. Contractor THE ENVIRONMENTAL CONSTRUCTION COMPANY Address 259 KINNEY DRIVE city SAN JOSE, CA. 95112-4433 Phone (408) 997-1505 1b# #578789 License Type <u>C61/D40</u> 7. consultant NA

_ 1 ...

8.	contact between for investigation	
	Name Mr. ROBERT J. WILLIAM	titie <u>Presidentzianer</u>
	Phone (408) 997-1505	
	total No. of tanks at facility 11	
10.	Have betmit applications for all totice? Yes [X]	no ()
11.	State Registered Hazardous Waste T	ransporters/faulilties
	a) broduct/Waste Transporter	
	Name <u>H.s. II SIIIP SERVICE</u>	EPA 1.Bi Noi CAlternattliss
	Address 220 CHINA INSIN	8 4g
	elty <u>san francisco.</u>	state taux 21p guint
	b) Rinsate Transporter	
	Name	BPA TIBI NOI CAUCUATTLIGE
	Address 220 CHINA BASIN	4.4.5.1
	elly <u>san francisco,</u>	state tal sip \$4107
	e) tank transporter	
	Name & SIIIP SERVICE	EPA 1.B. NoCAUXXV4771168
	Address 220 CIIINA BASIN	
	elly <u>san Francisco</u> ,	state the sip sulut
	d) tank bisposal site	
; ?	Name	BPA 1101 No. LADOUU4771168
	Address 220 tillna basin	A Commission of the second sec
	elly <u>san Francisco</u> ,	state tar sip 94107
	6) tontaminated Soil Transporter	
	Name. R. BAUERELE TRUCKING	EPA 1181 No. CAD980585780.
	Address 1468 OAK CANNYON PLACE	A STATE OF THE STA
	elty san Jose,	state tA 81p .95120

V ...

	,		o lot Witha	<u>.</u>
lż.	Bigmad	collector -ROBERT J. WHITMAN (TECC) Iny THE ENVIRONMENTAL CONST	Formal A	Took Sortante
	emek	ROBERT J. WHITMAN (TECE)	HITTON TOMPANY = (TE	TC)
	Compa	1 259 KINNEY DRIVE 40	80 - C Piletr	
	Addre	SAN JOSE, Governd sta	tu CA. 21p 95112	4438 hone (408) 997-1505
11:	-	ng information for each		•
131				Location
		tank of Afea	Material mampled	a bepth
capi	elty	Historic Contents (bast 5 years)		
(1)	550 gal.	15 years old-waste oil.	soll + grand with it great	Al brekjell/native soil into fee onto two feel of the value buil.
				of the rative soil.
			· ·	
14.	Have t	anks or pipes leaked in	the past? Yes [j Ne t xj
	if yes	, describe		group they regard the district district the second section of the secti
4			A STATE OF THE STA	Approximate the second
				h, Mandagora, 1978 (1979) na had dinas na paragan anno 1974
15:		ethods used for rendering		
f	if yes	, describe: 1.5 Us. DRY		ent de sans a constant Marie de la constant de la c
	An exp	iosion proof combustible Metthess. GASTECH METER -	yas meter shail MODEL No. #1314.	be used to verify
16.	Labeta		• ,	
	Hame _	GTEL) GROUNDWATER TECHNOLOG	Y ENVIRONMENTAL LABOR	ATORY COLUMN TO A COLUMN TO THE STATE OF THE
	Addres	# 4080-G PIKE LANE	1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 -	odentina v dom představova v dovaza v v
	tity_	colicoku	state tA	Bip buton
	Btate	certification No. #194	politica and the same	with the first of the state of

· ·

17. Chemical Methods to be used for Analyzing Samples

contaminant sought	EPA, DNS, or Other Sample Preparation Method Number	epa, bils, br bther Analysis Number
TPH		
TPH. TOG VOC		
Voc		
	·	

- 18. Submit Site Safety Plan
- 19. Workman's compensation: Yes [X] No []

 copy of certificate enclosed? Yes [X] No []

 Name of insurer _SUPERIOR_NATIONAL INSURANCE CO.
- 20. Plot plan submitted? Yes [X] No []
- 21. beposit sholosed? Yes (X) No ()
- 22. Please forward to this office the following information within 50 days after receipt of sample results.
 - a) chain of custody sheets
 - b) Original Signed Laboratory Reports
 - e) tsb to denerator copies of wastes shipped and received
 - d) Attachment A summarizing laboratory results

i declare that to the best of my knowledge and belief the statements and information provided above are correct and true. I understand that information in addition to that provided above may be needed in order to obtain an approval from the Department of Environmental Health and that no work is to begin on this project until this plan is approved.

i Understand that any changes in design, materials or equipment will void this plan if prior approval is not obtained.

t understand that all work performed during this project will be done in compilance with all applicable osha (occupational saftey and Health Administration) requirements concerning personnel and safety:

i will notify the Department of Environmental Health at least two (2) working days (48 hours) after approval of this closure plan in advance to schedule any required inspections. I understand that site and worker safety are solely the responsibility of the property owner or his agent and that this responsibility is not shared nor assumed by the county of Alameda.

Name (please type)/ M	r, Robert Ji	While timoth -	 President/Own 	F. paperson, a contra
Bignature Att			A ARROPANTA SILVER	enter on the second of the sec
bate February 5, 1990			,	4
Signature of Site owner	ne nemetat	id ån		•
Name (please type)	-		BACA	er to state a made a mercanic and a
•	-	PAUL	BACA	er til store ampte som ande retible of advis

HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST FOR THE TANK, PIPING, AND PRODUCT CERTIFICATE OF DISPOSAL

DHS 8022 A (1/88) EPA 8700--22 (Rev. 9-88) Previous editions are obsolete.

20. Facility Owner or Operator Certification of receipt of hazardous materials covered by this manifest except as note:

Do Not Write Below This Line

White: JEDE SENDS THIS COPY TO DOHS WITHIN 30 DAYS

in item 19



CERTIFICATE OF DISPOSAL

MARCH 2, 1990

543-483	Н &	& H Ship Service Company hereby c	ertifies to	THE ENVIRONMENTAL CONSTRUCTION	
Ë	tha	at:			
NIGHT:	1.	The storage tank(s), size(s) ON	E (1) 550 G	ALS.	
DAY AND		removed from the NICKSONS AU	TO REPAIR		
Ā		facility at 1111 SAN PA	BLO AVENUE		
. 20		ALBANY, CAL			
FRANCISCO, CA 94107	were transported to H & H Ship Service Company, 220 China Basin St., San Francisco, California 94107. 2. The following tank(s), H & H Job Number 3620				
FRANCE		have been steamed cleaned, cut with approximately 2' X 2' holes, rendered harmless and disposed of as scrap metal.			
	3.	Disposal site: LEVIN METALS COR	PORATION, R	ICHMOND, CALIFORNIA.	
BASIN, SAN	4.	The foregoing method of destruction/disposal is suitable for the materials involved, and fully complies with all applicable regulatory and permit requirements.			

Should you require further information, please call

Very Truly Yours,

5.

(415) 543-4835.

LABORATORY RESULTS
AND
CHAIN OF CUSTODY

ANAMETRIX INC

Environmental & Analytical Chemistry 1961 Concourse Drive, Suite E, San Jose, CA 95131 (408) 432-8192 • Fox (408) 432-8198



Mack Baker
The Environmental Construction Co.
259 Kinney Drive
San Jose, CA 95112-4433

March 14, 1990

Anametrix W.O.#: 9003036 ... Date Received : 03/02/90

Project Number: 191

Dear Mr. Baker:

Your samples have been received for analysis. The REPORT SUMMARY lists your sample identifications and the analytical methods you requested. The following sections are included in this report: RESULTS and QUALITY ASSURANCE.

NOTE:

Amounts reported are net values, i.e. corrected for method blank contamination.

If there is any more that we can do, please give us a call. Thank you for using ANAMETRIX, INC.

Sincerely,

Terry Cooke TPH Supervisor

TC/dm

REPORT SUMMARY ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-8192

Client Address City Attn.	: 259 : San	Environme Kinney Dr Jose, CA k Baker	rive		uction Co	Date Re Purchas Project	eceived : se Order#:	03/02/9 N/A 191	90
Anametrix	¢	Sample I.D.	·	Matrix	Date Sampled	Method	Date Extract		Inst ed I.D.
RESULTS									1
9003036-0)1 SS-	1	1	SOIL	02/28/90) TPH	03/10/90	03/12/9	00 N/A
QUALITY ASSURANCE (QA)									
9003036-0	01 SS-	1	I	SOIL	02/28/90	SPIKE	03/10/90	0 03/12/9	00 N/A

ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - PETROLEUM HYDROCARBON COMPOUNDS ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-8192

Anametrix I.D.: 9003036-01 Sample I.D. : 191 SS-1 Analyst : C/3
Supervisor : TC
Date released : 03/14/90
Date ext. TOG : 03/10/90
Date anl. TOG : 03/10/90 : SOIL Matrix Date sampled: 02/28/90 Date anl.BTEX: 03/12/90 Date ext.TPHd: N/A Date anl. TPHd: N/A

	Compound Name	Reporting	Amount
		Limit	Found
CAS #		(ug/kg)	(ug/kg)
71-43-2 108-88-3 100-41-4 1330-20-7	Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Total Xylenes Total Oil & Grease	5 5 5 5 5 1 30000	ND ND ND

ND - Not detected at or above the practical quantitation limit for the method.

TOG - Total Oil & Grease is determined by Standard Method 503E. BTEX - Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Total Xylenes are determined by modified EPA 8020.

All testing procedures follow California Department of Health Services (Cal-DHS) approved methods.

BTEX MATRIX SPIKE REPORT EPA METHOD 5030 WITH GC/PID ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-8192

Anametrix I.D.: 9003036-01

Sample I.D. : 191 SS-1
Matrix : SOIL
Date Sampled : 02-28-90

Analyst : CB Supervisor : TC Date Released : 03-14-90

Date Analyzed : 03-12-90

COMPOUND	SPIKE AMT. (ug/Kg)	MS (ug/Kg)	REC MS	MSD (ug/Kg)	REC MSD	RPD	%REC LIMITS
Benzene	10	10	100%	11	110%	10%	50-150
Toluene	10	10	100%	10	100%	0%	50-150
Ethylbenzene	10	10	100%	11	110%	10%	50-150
M+P-Xylenes	6.7	6.4	96%	6.9	103%	8%	50-150
O-Xylene	3.3	3.2	97%	3.2	97%	0%	50-150

Quality Assurance - Page 1

The all desired

 Fee \$ 333.00

ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES AGENCY
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DIVISION
80 SWAN WAY, ROOM 200
OAKLAND, CA 94621
PHONE NO. A15/271-4320

UNDERGROUND TANK CLOSURE/MODIFICATION PLANS

	city		Þhonë	gan difference for garden and the first of the second	entre de la serie
	Address		, s , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	and the second s	TORSELLA DOS ANOS COSTA CONTRACTOR DE LA COSTA CONTRACTOR DE LA COSTA CO
†.	consultant	N/A		Medical Commence	a en antigan de menuero e
	License Ty	pe <u>C61/D40</u>	10# <u>#57</u>	3789	t ma des Charles està de la companya
	city	SAN JOSE, CA, 95112-			
		259 KINNEY DRIVE			
6.	contractor	THE ENVIRONMENTAL CONS	TRUCTION COMPAN	Y 113 x 4. 7.;	A CONTRACTOR OF THE STATE OF TH
		. <u>CAC000246097</u>			
	Address	1111 SAN PABLO AVE.	_ city, state	SAN PABLO.	CA: 21p 94706
4.		MR PAUL BACA			
	-				Action to the second
3.	Mailing Add	tess SAME AS ABOVE			**
	city	ALBANY, CA.	zip <u>9470</u>	6 Phone	(415), 526-2737
2.	site Addres	s <u>1111 SAN PABLO AVEN</u>			
	Business Ow	ner <u>MR. PAUL BACA</u>			
1.	Business Na	me <u>NICKSON'S AUTO REPA</u>	MR		and the second s

ŧ.	contact person for investigation		
	Hame MR. ROBERT J. WHITMAN	ritie <u>P</u>	estdent/omer
	рноне <u>(408) 997-1505</u>		
9 .	total No. of tanks at facility (1)	550 gal .	į
10.	Have permit applications for all te office? Yes [X]	inka been ai No t	ibmitted to this
11.	State Registered Hazardous Waste Ti	ansporters,	/Pacilities
	a) broduct/Waste Tranporter		
	Name H & H SHIP SERVICE	epa 1.1	di Nei <u>cahanauzzilisa.</u>
	Address 220 CHINA RASIN		\$ -4s,
	city san francisco.	state tA.	tothe 41s
	b) Rinsate Transporter		•
	Name	BPA 1:1	Hei <u>CADOOO4771168</u>
	Address 220 CllINA BASIN		<u>need to the second of the sec</u>
	elty <u>SAN FRANCISCO</u>	state CAL	. 21p 94107
	c) tank transporter		
	Name & SHIP SERVICE	EPA 1.1	. Ne. <u>CADODO4771168</u>
	Address 220 CIIINA BASIN		en finglight find in the control of
	elty <u>san Francisco</u> ,	state A	21р , 94107
	d) tank bisposal site		
ý	Name 8 SHIP SERVICE	BPA 11b	. Ne. <u>tAb0004771168</u>
	Address 220 CHINA BASIN	4	man Daka da ara ara ara ara ara ara ara ara ara
	city <u>san Francisco</u> ,	state CA	21p 94107
	e) contaminated soli transporter		
	•	EPA 11H	He (CAD980585780.:
	Address 1468 OAK CANNYON PLACE		abband on the same state of th
	tity san Jose,		. 21p .95120/
		•	

		THE ENVIRONMENTAL CONCER	UCTION COMPANY - (TE	
	-	THE ENVIRONMENTAL CONSTR	OCTION CONTAIN - (IL	
		sAN JOSE, stat	CA #4# 95112-	1/1/3 % houm (4/08)
	-			PHONE E-1007
13.	sampling	information for each t	All OF GEOG	4 3 9
	Ta	ink of Atea	Material mampled	Location & Depth
Capa	leity	Historic Contents (past 5 years)	<u> </u>	4
(1)	550 gal .	15 years old-waste oil.	soil of geoments	At soil / bae
			soil + gronnants	At soil base interface enter
			00	They palled
	<u>'</u>			i i
	Marin Lac	ا جداف له جافح که مصطرباق و او روزای		1 144 1
14.		iks or pipes leaked in t	the past? Yes [J Ne (X)
14.		iks or pipes leaked in describe.	the past? Yes (j Ne tyj
14.				an ye an mare <u>i yan te</u>ngangan terdana
	if yes,	describe.		negativa da esta de la compania del compania del compania de la compania del compania
15.	if yes,	describe. hods used for rendering	tank inert? Ye	B [X] No [
	if yes,	describe.	tank inert? Ye	B [X] No [
15.	if yes,	describe. hods used for rendering	tank inert? Ye Eper 100 gdi caba	B [X] No [
15.	if yes, NFPA met if yes,	describe. hods used for rendering	tank inert? Ye E per 100 cdi copo das meter shall	B (X) NO (
15. <i>i</i>	if yes, NFPA met if yes,	describe. hods used for rendering describe. 1.5 lbs. DRY to	tank inert? Ye E per 100 cdi copo das meter shall	B (X) NO (
15.	NFPA met If yes, An explotant ine	describe. hods used for rendering describe. 1.5 lbs. DRY to	tank inert? Ye E per 100 gdi cobri gas meter shall YODEL NO. #1314.	B (X) No (
15.	if yes, NFPA met if yes, An explotant ine tabotato	describe. hods used for rendering describe. 1.5 lbs. DRY to eston proof combustible orthess. GASTECH METER - I	tank inert? Ye E per 100 gdi cobri gas meter shall YODEL NO. #1314.	s (X) No (he used to ve
15. <i>i</i>	if yes, NFPA met if yes, An explotant ine tabotato	describe. hode used for rendering describe. 1.5 lbs. bRY to estate proof combustible erthess. GASTECH METER - I ertes TEL) GROUNDWATER TECHNOLOGY	tank inert? Ye E per 100 gdi cdxi gas meter shall YODEL NO. #1314.	s (X) No (

17. Chemical Methods to be used for Analyzing Samples

Contaminant Sought	EPA, DHS, or Other Sample Preparation Method Number	EPA, DHS, or other Analysis Number
TPH		
TPH TOG VOC		
VOC		:

- 18. Submit Site Safety Plan
- 19. Workman's compensation: Yes [X] No []

 copy of certificate enclosed? Yes [X] No []

 Name of insurer SUPERIOR NATIONAL INSURANCE CO.
- 20. Plot Plan submitted? Yes [X] No []
- 21. beposit enclosed? Yes [X] No []
- 22. Please forward to this office the following information within 60 days after receipt of sample results:
 - a) chain of custody sheets
 - b) original signed Laboratory Reports
 - e) TSD to Generator copies of wastes shipped and received
 - d) Attachment A summarizing laboratory results

I declare that to the best of my knowledge and belief the statements and information provided above are correct and true: I understand that information in addition to that provided above may be needed in order to obtain an approval from the Department of Environmental Health and that no work is to begin on this project until this plan is approved.

i understand that any changes in design, materials or equipment will void this plan if prior approval is not obtained.

I understand that all work performed during this project will be done in compliance with all applicable OSHA (Occupational Saftey and Health Administration) requirements concerning personnel and safety.

i will notify the Department of Environmental Health at least two (2) working days (48 hours) after approval of this closure plan in advance to schedule any required inspections. I understand that site and worker safety are solely the responsibility of the property owner or his agent and that this responsibility is not shared nor assumed by the county of Alameda.

Signature of Contractor	
Name (please type) Mr. Ro	obert J. Whitman - President/Owner
Signature Affi	A Company of the Comp
bate February 5, 1990	
Signature of Site owner or	
Name (please type)	MR RAUL BACA
Signature	Touch Beca

NOTES!

- 1. Any changes in this document must be approved by this bepartment.
- 2. Any leaks discovered must be submitted to this office on an underground storage tank unauthorized leak/contamination site report form within 5 days of its discovery.
- 3. Three (3) copies of this plan must be submitted to this Department. One copy must be at the construction site at all times.
- 4. After approval of plan, notification of at least two (2) Working days (48 hours) must be given to this bepartment prior to removal of tank(s).
- 5. A copy of your approved plan must be sent to the landowner.
- 6. Triple rinse means that:
 - a) final rinse must contain less than 100 ppm of Gasuline (EPA method 8020 for soil, or EPA method 602 for Water) or Diesel (EPA method 418.1). Other methods for halogenated Volatile organics (EPA method 8010 for soil, EPA method 601 for Water) may be required. The composition of the final rinse must be demonstrated by an original or facsimile report from a laboratory certified for the above analyses.
 - b) tank interior is shown to be free from deposits or residues upon a visual examination of tank interior.
 - c) Tank should be labelled as "tripled rinsed; laboratory certified analysis available upon request" With the name and address of the contractor.

If all the above requirements cannot be met, the tank must be transported as a hazardous waste.

7. Any cutting into tanks requires local fire department approval.

UNDERGROUND TANK CLOSURE/MODIFICATION PLANS

ATTACHMENT A SAMPLING RESULTS

		A CONTROL OF THE PROPERTY OF T			
Tank or Area	Contaminant	tocation 4 bepth	Results (specify units)		
	·				
		·			
			ŧ		
١,			•		
			,		
			•		

_ + _

INSTRUCTIONS 2. SITE ADDRESS Address at which closure or modification is taking place. 5. EPA I.D. NO. This number may be obtained from the State Department of Health Bervices, 916/324-1781. 5. CONTRACTOR Prime contractor for the project. List professional consultants here. 12. BAMPLE COLLECTOR Persons who are collecting samples. 13. BAMPLING INFORMATION Historic contents - the principal product(s) used in the last 5 veats. Material sampled - i.e., water, oil, sludge, soil, etc. 16 LABORATORIES Laboratories used for chemical and geotechnical analyses. 17. CHEMICAL METHODS: All sample collection methods and analyses should conform to EPA or bus methods. contaminant - specify the chemical to be analyzed: Sample Preparation Method Number - The means used to prepare the sample prior to analyses " i.e., digestion techniques, suivent extraction, etc. specify number of method and reference if not an EPA or DHS method: Analysis Method Number - The means used to analyse the mample - i.e., GC, GC-MS, AA, etc. Specify number of method and reference if not a bHS or EPA method. Method Numbers are available from certified laboratories. 18. Site Safety Plan A plan outlining protective equipment and additional special. ized bersonnel in the event that significant amount of hazardbus materials are found. The plan should consider the availa-bility of respirators, respirator cartridges, self-contained breathing apparatus (SCBA) and industrial hydienists: _ # _

19. ATTACH COPY OF WORKMAN'S COMPENSATION 20. PLOT PLAN The plan should consists of a scaled view of the facility at which the tank(s) are located and should include the following information: a) Scale b) North Arrow c) Property Line d) Location of all Structures e) tocation of all relevant existing equipment including tanks and piping to be removed f) Streets g) Underground conduits, sewers, water lines, utilities h) Existing wells (drinking, monitoring, etc.) i) bepth to ground water j) All existing tanks in addition to the ones being bulled tev. 9/88 mam

BUSINESS TAX CERTIFICATE

EHABLE

the Issuing of a Business tax Certificate is for revenue purpose only. It does not relieve the taxpayer from the responsibility of complying with the requirements of any other department of the City of Cakland and or any other ordinance, law or regulation of the City of Cakland, or any other governmental agency.



EXPIRES

DECEMBER 310

PLEASE HEAD REVERSE SIDE

ACCOUNT NUMBER

43.8309

BUSINESS NAME Apphess

THE ENVIRONMENTAL CONSTRUCTION COMPANY 6479 CRYSTAL SPAINUS DP

SAN JUSE

64/45144 - 0000

MISGELLANGOUS

kind of Business

1010 March 31, 1990

Stafe of California

Department of Consumer Attalis

CONTRACTORS STATE LICENSE BOARD **EntH**#

578789

1 N D I V

Humaffamostyte
ENVIRONMENTAL
ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSTRUCTION COMPANY THE
Etwastrication(s)
C61/040

Emphation data 10/31/91

SOBH IOI NICICSONS San Palolo Aue AUTO REPAIR Albany COLLE #(111 Reprint Born Roselly Cor Office PAUL GACA sheof E lins Puc Gehemman Lugge Ferre like

	ADDING CERT	HOATBOEIN	JUANAN		WELL BATE BALLOSTY	
inc	Gucia Andresent And Custed 220 West 2014 Aven BAN MATED: CA 944	#1 UB	tille celtillicate is no figitie lipon fi extend of Alter t		TIEN OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERE OLUER THIS CENTRICATE DOES NOT AMEN FORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW FURDING COVERAGE	b,
cot	(415) 573-11	11 .cont		rerior NA	Honal Insurance Co	
ñi ĝi	UREG RUNERT HILLIAM DNA! THE ENVIRON CONSTRUCTION 6478 CRYSTAL SPR SAN JOSE, CA 95	COMPANY	COMPANY 6			
68	VERACES - DE CAMBANA IL PAR ÎHIB ÎB TÖ CÊHÎTÊV ÎHAÎ ÎHE PO HIDICATEU, NOI WITHATÂNDING A CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF	Licies of Maufillice Listed Ny Regulfiellert, tempor c May Pentain, 11 fe insumalic e such Policies, Limits shov	at the Parket and the parket of the Parket o	JEH TO THE INSUIT TRACT OR OTHER DLICIES BESCHIS DUCED BY PAID C	Ten Namen Above For the Policy Period Growent with Respect to which this en Herein is subject to ALL the Temms Lams: AT INCEPTION	
CO LTR	TYPE OF INSUMANCE OFFICIAL LIABILITY COMMENCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY T CLAIMS MADE OWNERS & CONTRACTOR'S PROT	Policy HuMben		Polity Popination	ALL LMHT B AT THOUSANDS GENERAL AGOREGATE PROBLICT B. COMPROES AGOREGATE PERSONAL B. ADVERTISING MUUNT BACH GCGURHENCE FIRE BAMAGE (Any SAO BAI) MEDICAL EXPENSE (Any SAO BAISAN)	
	AVIONOBILE LIABILITY ANY AUTO ALL OWNED AUTOS SCHEDILED AUTOS HINED AUTOS HON-OWNED AUTOS DANAGE LIABILITY				COMBINIED SINGLE EMIT BOOK TO THE EMIT BOOK TO THE EMIT OF THE EMI	
٨	encess Liability outles than umbisella form thousen's compensation and	WcN12706-8	11/14/89	11/14/90	draftifoliv , the passage of the policy Links	
	EMĒLOVĒHĀ: LIABILITV STIVĒR			en e dermaneralisente en managade.	1 1,000, CHISEASE EACH EMPLO	
bésc	niftion of ofenational ocational As respects: All, — Nic	operations of the	ir named theu	RBU, #10	We. Albany, Ca. 94706	
CEN	INFOSATE ENGLISHMENT COMPANY	ARB SERVICE	SHOULD ANY OF THE EXPIRATION DATE MAIL 10 BAYS WILEFT, BUT FAILURE LIABILITY OF ANY RICHTONIZED REPRESENT	HE ABOVE BESCH THEREOF, THE HITTEN NOTICE T TO MAIL BUCH NO UPON THE CO	iged Policies de Cancelled Before th Ibbunig Company will endeavor to 6 the Centricate Holder Named to th Notice Bhall impose no deligation d Mpany, its abents on representatives	ð
ă de se			Timelle	in the	AND ASSESSMENT OF THE PARTY OF	

	CK IN DELIVERED FO		Addition of the control of the contr	
DATE		AMOUNT	THE ENVIRONMENTAL CONSTRUCTION COMPANY 1345	1
			BUB-ACCOUNT	-
			259 KINNEY DRIVE 408-997-1505	
			SAN JOSE, CA 95112 7 8 1090 11-24/462	1
<i>#</i> }	101		7.28 1970 1210(9)	-
94	1///		DAY MITHE	-
			PAY TOTHE Clameda Country Euronount Health \$ 333.00	1
<u> </u>			H / 1 71 - 1 1001	1
TOTAL C	F INVOICES		the hundred that There I NO DOWNES	_
LESSS	& DISCOUNT	, ,	ALMADEN VALLEY OFFICE	ı
LESS			WELLS FARGO BANK	
TOTAL C	DEDUCTIONS		6468 ALMADEN ROAD, SAN JOSE, CA 95120	1
AMÖUNT	OF CHECK		Stabill M. Dugues	
	K	enn 13L	50 12 1 2 1000 2 LB 12 0 LB 2 0 LL 7 5 10	7

1 - tank Pull Permit fee

THE ENVIRONMENTAL CONSTRUCTION COMPANY 259 KINNEY DRIVE SAN JOSE, CA. 95112-4433 (408) 997-1505

SITE AND SAFETY PLAN

PROJECT NAME:	NICKSON'S AUTO REPAIR	
		• .
PROJECT NUMBER:	#191	

First aid equipment is located on site inside the Environmental Construction Company truck. Notify the Project Manager and Site Safety Officer about the situation immediately after emergency procedures are implemented.

EMERGENCY TELEPHONE NUMBERS:

Local Police: 911
State Police: 911
Fire: 911
Ambulance: 9

MEDICAL:

Nostrout IIns	spleate ALTA BATES (45) 540-1667	Hospitel-B	erkely, ca.
Telephone:	(415) 5A0-1667		
birections	Los Y Closes	blospital is	in Berkely"
	- Alta Bates	propital =	
	_3001 Colbus	street, Parke	ly, Ca.
			()

Polson Control Emergency Envi			1-800-535-0525	
Back-up Hospita Telephone: Directions to:_	•			
	S.1.3	PE SAFETY SUMMARY		:
		9	O	

National Response Center: (U.S., EPA (24-hours hotline)

Regional EPA office:

1-800-424-8802

916-324-1781

ENCOUNTERING EMERGENCY SITUATIONS

Personnel encountering a hazardous situation shall instruct others on site to evacuate the vicinity immediately and call the Project Manager, the Site Safety Office, or, in their absence, the Regional Health and Safety Manager for instructions.

The site <u>must</u> not be re-entered until the situation has been Corrected.

PROCEDURES FOR INJURY

- 1. Call for ambulance/medical assistance, if necessary.

 Notify the receiving hospital of the nature of physical injury or chemical overexposure.
- 2. Notify the Project Manager and Site Safety officer. If the injury is minor, proceed to administer first aid and notify the Site Safety Officer.

EMERGENCY TREATMENT

In all cases if chemical overexposure, follow standard procedures for poison management, first aid, and, if applicable, cardiopulmonary resuscitation. When transporting an injured person to a hospital, bring this site safety plan to assist medical personnal with diagnosis and treatment. Four different routes of exposure and their respective first aid/poison management procedures are outlined below:

1. INGESTION

CALL THE POISON CONTROL CENTER AT: (415) 476-2845 or 911 FOR INSTRUCTIONS.

DECONTAMINATION PROCEDURES

All operations conducted at this site have the potential to contaminate field equipment and personel protective equipment (PPE). To prevent the transfer of any contamination to vehicles, administrative area and other personnel, the following procedures must be followed.

- 1. Whenever possible, field equipment should be decontaminated with a solution of Alconox or Green Soap and thoroughly rinsed with water prior to leaving the site. This must be done outside a 25- foot radius of any work area. In situations where it is not possible to decontaminate field equipment on site, double-bag each piece of equipment and transport back to home base for immediate decontamination in designated area.
- 2. Disposable PPE (for example, Tyvek suits and inner latex gloves) must be bagged and disposed of at the site. Non-disposable PPE (such as respirators and outer gloves) must be individually bagged, transported back to the home base and properly decontaminated with a solution of Alconox or Green Soap (available at most hardware stores).

EXCAVATION

Any excavation (or trench) must be supported or tested for wall stability if it is over six feet in depth and requires entry. The excavated area must be surrounded by fence, barricaded or otherwise protected. The excavated area should also be lighted at night with electrically-powered lights or reflectors. When necessary, it is the responsibility of the subcontractor to shore or ramp excavations in accordance with government regulations.

EXCAVATION HAZARDS

The most serious and common hazard from working in an excavation is a cave-in. The following safety rules should be followed to prevent any mishaps:

- 1. Inspect soil stability before and after tank removal.
- Keep soil at least 2 feet from the edge of an excavation.
- 3. guard excavation 5 feet deep or more (or any shallower excavation with unstable soil conditions), into wich workers will enter, by a shoring system, sloping the ground or other equivalent methods.
- 4. Support heavy equipment properly.

OTHER HAZARDS

The following rules should be applied to prevent injury or accidents:

- 1. Avoid standing on top of the tank (slippery or rusty surface)
- 2. Use proper, not undersized equipment to remove the tank.
- 3. Secure the tank at an assigned location after extraction.

ON SLIE SAFETY EQUIPMENT:

- 2- ROLLS VISQUEEN
- 2- RESPIRATORS
- 2- FIRE EXTINGUISHERS
- 2- 55 GALLON DRUMS
- 2- BAGS ABSORB
- 1- 5 GALLON BUCKET

CAUTION SIGNS

NO SMOKING SIGNS

CAUTION TAPE

BARRACADES

FENCE

HARD HATS

JOB PROJECT MANAGER: Mr. Mack Baker 11 - (TECC)

DRAFT

UNDERGROUND TANK HANDLING GUIDELINES

The following are various steps used in the location, excavation, removal, cleaning and handling of underground tanks, which includes the contents, residue and tank disposition.

- 1. No on-site work shall be initiated until all necessary permits have been obtained and in evidence at the site. Tank owners must obtain the generator's U.S. EPA identification number. Any hazardous waste removed from the site must be transported by a registered transporter using certified vehicles and containers.
- 2. Identify the location and size of the tank. When available and obtainable, plot plans or site drawings can be obtained either from the owner's records or from local fire department, building or engineering department records.
- 3. Should documents not indicate the tank size, "stick" the tank to determine the bottom depth. Use only a non-sparkling probe, such as aluminum, wood or plastic. The upper limit of the tank's diameter can also be determined. Using the inside diameter, the size of volume of the tank can be estimated. This will also indicate the depth of cover above the actual tank.
- 4. Prior to large equipment moving to the tank location, observe ingress and egress including any overhead wiring and other possible obstructions relative to safety, persons and equipment.
- 5. All tanks shall be checked for flammability. Use a combustible gas indicator or "sniffer" and log the time and LEL (lower explosion limit) on job paperwork. If contents are unknown, a sample should be drawn and subjected to analysis for constituency. Only trained personnel will perform this operation.
- 6. All electricity, supply lines, and like items known to be associated with the tank shall be "locked out" or disconnected. All vent line piping shall be left intact until the tank is ready to be abandoned in place or removed. Barriers, colored tape and signs shall be installed and any source of ignition shall be at least 25° away from the excavation.

- 7. Remove all possible remaining liquid via the use of an appropriate vacuum truck and hoses(s). Observe grounding and bonding procedures. The liquid, if hazardous, must be transported to an appropriate reclaiming, recycling or ISD facility. Hanifesting procedures must be followed.
- 8. Carbon Dioxide (CO₂) shall be used to displace the interior tank atmosphere. If bottled CO₂ gas is used, it shall be at least one pound per cubic foot of tank volume in sufficient quantity for continuous flow during the procedures. If dry quantity for continuous flow during the procedures. If dry ice (CO₂) is used and inserted in fill opening, remove fill ine "drop tube" and/or sleeve from interior of tank prior to line "drop tube" and/or sleeve from interior of tank prior to inserting dry ice. It shall be at the rate of 15 pounds of inserting dry ice. It shall be at the rate of 15 pounds of inserting dry ice. It shall be at the rate of 15 pounds of inserting dry ice per 1000 gallons of tank capacity. A fire agency dry ice per 1000 gallons of tank capacity. A fire agency inspector may wish to be on-site to observe either procedure subject to jurisdictional regulations.
- 9. Begin the excavation in cooperation with owner and all local agencies and expose top of tank. Identify all piping associated and relating to the tank. Continuous supervision must be maintained during all operations.
- 10. If tank(s) is to be removed and transported as hazardous waste, remove fill line drop tube and inert tank with dry ice waste, remove fill lines tines, vent lines, electrical lines (CO2). Remove product lines, vent lines, electrical lines intank pumps, etc., making observations of any possible leaks. Plug all tank openings preferably with a pliable leaks. Plug all tank openings preferably with a pliable material such as paper, cloth or rags prior to placement of material such as paper, cloth or rags prior to placement of tank(s) on a flat bed trailer or other appropriate equipment. Assist in preparation of uniform hazardous waste manifest and transport the tank(s) to recognized ISD facility.
 - For cleaning tank on site, recheck flammability and LEL.
 Readings and time are to be logged on job paperwork.
 - 12. Air purgings to the tank shall begin whenever the tank's atmosphere is found within its explosive range. Continue purgings until readings are at or below 20% of the LEL of the contents of the tank. This is 80% below the LEL. This can contents of the tank. This is 80% below the LEL. This can be accomplished using an air compressor and a venturi unit or air eductor. Electrical bonding is to be observed. Log readings and time on job paperwork.

Chris

- 13. Install vacuum hose with vacuum truck and follow bonding procedure. If necessary, evacuate the atmosphere from the tank as described in number 12 above. Continuous air purging may be necessary.
- 14. Begin waterblasting or high pressure washing the tank interior walls and bottom, using a suitable detergent if necessary. Loose scale, sludge and rinse water are removed and deposited in the vacuum truck. When the sludge and other debris have been removed, and the LEL reading is 0%, the washing may cease. Log readings and time on job paperwork.
- 15. Should there be no installed manhole in the tank, a pneumatic cold cutting tool will cut a manhole at the appropriate location. Use only beryllium or approved non-sparking tools. The minimum sized hole will be 24° x 24°. Confined space safety procedures shall be followed.
- 16. All interior rinse water and sludge, if hazardous, shall be manifested and transported to a fully approved and permitted TSD facility.
- 17. Remove the cleaned tank from the excavation in the presence of required agency representation who will inspect the bottom of the excavation from which the tank was removed for any possible leak residue and record the observations. Remove excess soil from tank exterior.
- 18. A certified Marine Chemist or similarly qualified person shall inspect the tank and issue a "certificate" stating that the tank is "safe for hot work". At this point the tank can be considered as non-hazardous.
- 19. Apply an identification number and the date that corresponds to the "certification" with a can of spray paint to the tank exterior. The certification must be kept with the tank. This can be accomplished by affixing the certificate to the tank with tape or by other means. Log this certification in the job paperwork.
- 20. Load and secure the tank(s) on appropriate transporting equipment and remove from premises. The cleansed tank(s) can then be transported with their respective certifications for material recycling or salvage.

UKAFI

- NOTE: The stated certificate "safe for hot work" is usually valid only at the time of issuance and should not be construed as valid for any extended period of time unless so indicated. Should hot work or torch cutting be applied at a later time, retesting of the tank is suggested for safety.
- 21. Regulatory agencies may require soil samples to be removed from the open excavation and tested for hazardous constituents. When soil samples are analyzed, results may be requested to be forwarded to the fire inspector who is responsible for the district where the tank is abandoned or removed.
- 22. Should additional soil, dirt or hazardous debris require removal, it shall be done in a safe manner, manifested, transported in certified containers and receipted at the appropriate facility.
- 23. Should the excavation be left open, security of the site will be maintained.
- 24. Should site require backfilling, compaction and grading, this will be done in accordance with local building ordinances, or owner's specifications. This can be done only after the regulatory agency(s) acknowledge that the site or excavation is free of contamination.
 - NOTE: Underground tanks can be abandoned in place subject to site specific circumstances. This condition is dictated by local fire, building and related agency codes and regulations.

ETATIFICAL FORM E NOTE DE LE COMME A I MEN FEMAN 3 NEWBWAL PERMIT S CHANGE OF INFORMATION T e manda estad 4 MARKOED PERMIT TEMPORARY BYETE DESCRIPE LANGE TANGET INCOMMENTION & ADDRESS - MILES DE COMPLETED CAPE OF ADDRESS WEIGHMATION NICKSON'S BEAKEN SAUNCE HEAHEST CHOME SHIPET DACMING UTA 771/ SANGALUS AVE THE GAME STATE PAPE OF BUSINESS. TO EXPERISHED 1. + PROCESSOR YOU FREQUENT Zene Common College and the second s BANGROENCY CONTACT PERSON (PRIMARY) Wilder Const. DAYS MARE DAS PRETI CULSON, STEVELINE, SERVE I PROPERTY CHARTER THE PROPERTY OF MUST BE COMPLETED CAPTE OF ACCOPIESS INFORMATION PAUL BACA Figure Federals Compression Segretation ad SAN cases s THE WAY SERVICE Ca AL TANK OWNER REPORTABILITY L'ACRONISS 4- NOUST DE COMPLETED) CARE OF ADDRESS INFORMATION HANDA TRANSPORTATION PANTINGES: CHARLES AND COUNTRY AND Extendention INDIVIDUAL COTY MAME ZIP CODE iv. Legal notification fnd billing address ING THINGH AND THE RECORDER SHOULD BE USED FOR HOTH LEGAL MOTERIZATION AND FILLING: L. M. (V.C. 1. 18.) PLANSACIONAL MARRIMENT GOOMPLETED LONDERS PENALTY OF PERLAPTY, AND TO THE BEST OF MY AND APTRE SEALER SERVICE (PROPERTY & STRUKETURE) bul Bacar COLL ACENOR (SECOL) Hiteland Com PACILITY ID & apatoria avalent

ALL CANDILLES, DE LA CANDILLES (ALLES DE LA CANDILLES DE LA CA

建筑工作的 教育了1000

BUNKES PLANFES

PROPERTY AND PROPERTY OF THE

APERVIOR CONTRACT CORE

SURCINICIP AND IN

COMMUNICATION OF THE PARTY OF T

PRESENT AND OWN.

energy e

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

WATER RESOURCES CONTRESIONE

FORM/ET

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PROFRAM
TANK PERMIT APPLICATION INFORMATION



TANK PERMIT APPLICATION INFORMATION
COMPLETE A SEPARATE FORM WITH THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION FOR SERVICENCE. TORK N I NEW PORCH 2 RENEWAL PERMIT S CHANGE OF INFORMATION LARK CHLY ONE ITEM A INTERIM PERMIT 6 TEMPORARY TANK CLOSURE 4 AMENDED PREMIT FACILITY SHEE WHERE TARK IS INSTALLED A STATE OF THE SHEET AND THE SHEET L TANK DESCRIPTION COMPLETE ALL FIERS - IF UNKNOWN — SO SPECIFY A. OWNERS TANK (D)# B. MANNET ACTO FEED BY: D. TANK CAPACITY IN GALLONG C. YEAR INSTALLED II. TANK CONTENTS. IF (A.1), IS WARRED, COMPLETE FIEW C. IF (A.1), IS NOT MARKED, COMPLETE TEM D. 1 UNILEADED A THOTOR VEHICLE 2 PERIOLEUM 5 JETFUEL 4 GASAHOL S AWATICK SH 3 CHEMICAL PRODUCT X 4 OIL 1 PRODUCT 7 METHANIOL 5 HAZANOGUS BO SMPTY [] 95 ÚNKNOWNS T 2 WASTE CALL NOT DIGITAL VESICLE DIE BUTCH AUGUSTON CHALLARGIDE IS SIGNETANGE STORED A CAUSE III. TANK CONSTRUCTION WARK ONE TERROLIVER BOX A, B, C, A D 35 LINIARDAM I J DOUBLEWALED 2 SINGLE WALLED WITH EXTERIOR LINES TIPE OF TOMESTICALED SISTEM # ERCONDARY CONTAINMENT 99 OTHER A STEEL CLAD WITH ENGAGE MENOR HOUSE, LA 2 STAUKENSOFEL T STREET 3 PERENGLASS S. TANK T COMORE TO POLYMENT CHECKED I P TOWN METHOWILL COMPARISE THE 7 ALUMNUM MATERIAL A SPONZE 10 GALVANIZED STEEL 98 OTHER # SE UNKNOWN 1 ROBBER LINED 4 PHENOLICIANNO 2 ALICYD LINING 3 GPOXY LINING C. INTERIOR S UMBERNA T & GLASSIANIE G UNLANED LUMPE 99 OTHER IS UNINCHALE COMPANIEL WITH 100W METHANICL? T NO 2 VINA WHAP FIBERGLASS REINFORDED PLASTIC T POLYETH DIE WHAT TAN CHARMALT D. COMMOSION S LIKKKINI PROTECTION I & CATHODIC PROTECTION IV. PIPING INFORMATION CIRCLE A FABQUE BROWN, U IF UNDERGROUND, BOTH IF ARELIGIBLE WIND BY MOVE WELLS THROUGH IN A REGIS A SECTION TO A U I SUCTION A M 2 PRESSURE A U 3 GRAVITY A U 91 NONE A D DISTRIBUTION A Q OF COMME A B I SINGLE WALLED: A W 2 DOUBLE WALLED A U & LINED TRENCH B. COMSTRUCTION U 3 POLYVINAL SHLORIDE (PVC) A U 4 FIBERIELESSE AL II OT NOME.
U 7 STEEL CLAD W/FRP A U 8 HOPA NE THANKS WENDONING FRE A U W STEEL /IPON A U 2 STAINLESS STEEL G. MATERIAL A U S ALIMINUM A U 6 CONCRÈTE A U 7 STEEL CLAD W/FRP A U 9 GALVANIZED STEPL A U (SE LINEDOWN Á U 99 OTHER V. LEAK DETECTION SYSTEM CINCLE P POR PRIMARY, OR S FOR SECONDARY, A PRIMARY LEAK DETECTION SYSTEM WITH THE SHIPLIED. P & 0 PRESIGN TESTING P & 1 PRESIDE TESTING HKNOWN VI, INFORMATION ON TANK PERMANENTLY CLOSED IN PLACE 1. ESTRUCTED DATE LAST USES (MO/VA) 2. BETIMATED GUARTITY OF 3. WAS TANK PILLED WY SUBSTANCE REMAINING IN INERT MATERIALY GALLONS THIS FORM HAS BEEN COMPLETED UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY, AND TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE IS TRUE AND COMPREST APPEICANT'S NAME (PRINTED & SIGNATLINE JUNISDIETTON & CÓUNTY # PACILITY ID # CHARENT LOCAL AGENCY TROILITY 10 F APPROVED BY RAINE PERMIT APPROVAL DATE PERMIT NUMBER PERMIT EXPIRATION DATE

HER COOK

HECEPT .

SURCHARGE ANT

PERMIT SHIPMI

OF COLE

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency	
Department of Environmental Health	
MILE ACCEPTANT PACKET OF THE P	
This is to centify that PAUL BACK. doing business as NICKETH WARR SKRYSTER. is permitted.	
at 1111 San Pable Ave Alberta Storage Tage and is good until	
This permit is not trainst nable and is good until	
Issued this day of 19 49.	
HAZARDOUS MATERIAL SPECIALIST County Health Officer	
400-WA-2-3/87	